
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 Notice of Meeting 
 
To All Members of Chichester District Council 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of THE COUNCIL which will be held in 
Committee Rooms - East Pallant House on Tuesday 28 November 2023 at 2.00 pm for 
the transaction of the business set out in the agenda below. 
 

 
 

DIANE SHEPHERD 
Chief Executive  

17 November 2023  

AGENDA 
  
1   Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 The Council is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting held on 18 July 2023 and 26 September 2023.  
2   Urgent Items  
 The Chair will announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are 

to be dealt with under Late Items.  
3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

4   Chair's Announcements  
 Apologies for absence will be notified at this point. 

 
The Chair will make any specific announcements.  

5   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Council will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE CABINET 
To consider the following recommendations of the Cabinet requiring the approval of the 
Council.  
6   Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024-2025  
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix found on pages 

55-60 of the Cabinet agenda for 10 October 2023 and make the following 
resolution: 
  
That the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024-2025 be 
approved by Full Council.  

7   Financial Strategy and Plan 2024-25 to 2028-29  
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix found on pages 

11-45 of the Cabinet agenda for 7 November 2023 and make the following 
resolutions: 
  

a)    That the key financial principles and actions set out in Appendix 1 of 
the 5 year Financial Strategy report are approved. 
  

b)    That the Minimum Level of Reserves is set at £4 million, following 
the recommendation of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee. 

  
c)    That the current 5 year Financial Model detailed in appendix 2 (part 

2) and the Resources Statement in appendix 3 to the Financial 
Strategy report be noted. 

  
d)    That the earmarked Revenue Budget Support Reserve of £8m is 

returned to the Council’s General Fund Reserve.  
8   Unauthorised Vehicle Deterrents - Parks and Green Spaces  
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix found on pages 

41-44 of the Cabinet agenda for 10 October 2023 and make the following 
resolution: 
  
The release of £141,000 from reserves to fund vehicle deterrent measures at 
Florence Park, Oaklands Park, Whyke Oval and Sherborne Road.      

9   Replacement of Groyne Aids to Navigation  
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix found on pages 

45-47 of the Cabinet agenda for 10 October 2023 and make the following 
resolution: 
  
That £125,000 be allocated from General Fund reserves for the repair and 
replacement of 5 groyne markers.  

10   Making the West Wittering Neighbourhood Development Plan  
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix found on pages 7-

9 of the Cabinet agenda for 7 November 2023 and make the following resolution: 
  
That subject to a successful referendum result to:  

  
Make the West Wittering Neighbourhood Development Plan part of the 
Development Plan for Chichester District (excluding the area within the 
South Downs National Park). 



RECOMMENDATIONS BY COMMITTEES 
  
11   Unreasonable Complainants Policy (Pages 17 - 19) 
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix found on pages 

31-37 of the Standards Committee agenda for 6 November 2023 (the appendix is 
attached to this pack for members) and make the following resolution: 
  
That the Unreasonable Complainants Policy attached to the agenda pack be 
approved. 

 
OTHER REPORTS 

  
12   Meeting Timings (Pages 21 - 29) 
 The Council is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following recommendations: 
  
2.1 That the Council do not amend the timing of statutory meetings. 
  
2.2  That the Calendar of Meetings for 2024/25 (as set out in the Appendix 2) 

be approved.   
13   Regeneration site and local plan policy (Pages 31 - 33) 
 The Council is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

  
That Council approves that proposals for the development of the Basin 
Road, bus station and bus depot sites are developed in accordance with the 
requirements of Policy A4 of the Council’s Proposed Submission Local 
Plan.    

 
MOTIONS IN ADVANCE 

  
14   Motion from Cllr Briscoe (Page 35) 
 Having complied with the Motions Procedure as set out in the council’s 

Constitution the motion attached will be proposed by Cllr Briscoe and if duly 
seconded it will then be discussed at this meeting.   

15   Questions to the Executive  
 Members are invited to ask a question of a member of the Executive (maximum of 

30 minutes duration).  
16   Late Items  
 To consider any late items as follows: 

 
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection. 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 

reason of special circumsta
[...]
this is 
asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting 
starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted, but these 
should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those undertaking such 
activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for example by oral 
commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash photography. Filming of 
children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object should be avoided. 
[Standing Order 11.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution] 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

Mrs C Apel 
Mr J Cross 
Mr I Ballantyne 
Mrs T Bangert 
Mr R Bates 
Mr D Betts 
Mr S Boulcott 
Mr B Brisbane 
Mr R Briscoe 
Mr J Brookes-Harmer 
Mr J Brown 
Ms J Brown-Fuller 
Ms B Burkhart 
Mrs H Burton 
Mx R Chant 

Mr G Evans 
Mrs E Hamilton 
Mr C Hastain 
Ms O Hickson 
Mr F Hobbs 
Mrs D Johnson 
Mr S Johnson 
Mr T Johnson 
Mr A Moss 
Ms E Newbery 
Mr T O'Kelly 
Mr H Potter 
Ms S Quail 
Mrs S Sharp 
Mr C Todhunter 



Mr M Chilton 
Ms M Corfield 
Ms H Desai 
 

Mr J Vivian 
Ms V Weller 
Mr T Young 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held in the Committee Rooms - East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 18 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs C Apel (Chair), Mr I Ballantyne, Mrs T Bangert, Mr R Bates, 
Mr S Boulcott, Mr B Brisbane, Mr R Briscoe, Mr J Brookes-Harmer, 
Mr J Brown, Ms J Brown-Fuller, Ms B Burkhart, Mrs H Burton, 
Mr M Chilton, Ms H Desai, Mr G Evans, Mrs E Hamilton, Mr C Hastain, 
Ms O Hickson, Mr F Hobbs, Mrs D Johnson, Mr S Johnson, 
Mr T Johnson, Mr A Moss, Ms E Newbery, Mr T O'Kelly, Mr H Potter, 
Ms S Quail, Mrs S Sharp, Mr J Vivian, Ms V Weller and Mr T Young 
 

Members not 
present: 

Mr J Cross, Mr D Betts, Mx R Chant, Ms M Corfield and 
Mr C Todhunter 
 

   
   

17    Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the full Council meeting held on 17 May 2023 be approved and sig
[...]
me that any footage/date or pictures were retained 
by the officers who were wearing the cameras. Officers stated that several factors affected 
how long this would be including the equipment used and that they would follow any 
guidance from the Home Office Surveillance Code of Practice. Members asked about what 

Page 8



training was available for individuals to comply with Code of practice and asked what the 
ramifications were for non-compliance. Officers stated that training was provided alongside 
equipment.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Council authorised officers set out in appendix 1 to wear body worn 
cameras when carrying out their duties. 
  

2.    That it be authorised by the Council that the Data Protection Officer update the 
Council retention scheme to comply with the Home Office Surveillance Camera 
Code of Practice. 

  
28    Questions to the Executive  

 
The following Questions to the Executive were asked with responses that followed: 
  
Cllr Hamilton asked if a letter could be written to the local MPs, National Highways, and 
the minister in charge of roads to point out a serious discrepancy and ask when serious 
action would be taken regarding the A27 road. Cllr Moss explained that the A27 was a 
major challenge locally and stated that it was the responsibility of National Highways to 
bring forward any new proposals. Cllr Moss went on to clarify that in May this year, 
National Highways announced changes to the proposals and urged Cllrs to read the Route 
Strategy Initial Overview report Southcoast Central May 2023.  
  
Cllr Evans stated that he was keen to find out what Chichester District Council’s stance on 
banning disposable vapes was as he felt it was the duty of the Council to protect the health 
of young people in the district. Cllr Bangert responded by stating that despite vapes 
helping people to give up smoking they can become a gateway drug to young people 
taking up smoking. This is due mainly to the fact that they are
[...]
dations as outlined in the exempt report be approved.  
  
32    Urgent Decision Notice - Leisure Centres  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt Urgent Decision Notice be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm  

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held in the Committee Rooms - East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 26 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Members 
Present: 

Mr J Cross (Vice-Chairman), Mr I Ballantyne, Mrs T Bangert, 
Mr D Betts, Mr S Boulcott, Mr B Brisbane, Mr R Briscoe, Mr J Brookes-
Harmer, Mr J Brown, Ms J Brown-Fuller, Mrs H Burton, Mx R Chant, 
Mr M Chilton, Ms M Corfield, Ms H Desai, Mr G Evans, 
Mrs E Hamilton, Ms O Hickson, Mr F Hobbs, Mr S Johnson, 
Mr T Johnson, Ms E Newbery, Mr T O'Kelly, Mr H Potter, Ms S Quail, 
Mr C Todhunter, Mr J Vivian, Ms V Weller and Mr T Young 
 

Members not 
present: 

Mrs C Apel, Mr R Bates, Ms B Burkhart, Mr C Hastain, 
Mrs D Johnson, Mr A Moss and Mrs S Sharp 
 

Officers present all 
items: 

Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), Mr N Bennett 
(Divisional Manager for Democratic Services), Mr A Frost 
(Director of Planning and Environment), Mrs J Hotchkiss 
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs L Rudziak (Director of 
Housing and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) 
and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 

   
33    Urgent Items  

 
There were no urgent items. 
   
34    Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
   
35    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Cllrs, Apel, Bates, Burkhart, Hastain, Johnson, 
Moss and Sharp. 
  
The Vice-Chair paid tribute to Nicola Simpson and Stephanie Thorndyke. A minutes 
silence was held. 
  
36    Public Question Time  

 
Question from Simon Lloyd-Williams: 
  

1.    The pedestrian areas of North and East Streets will reach their 50th anniversary this 
decade. Does the Council intend to throw them a birthday party or come forward 
with a co
[...]
il request: 
  

1.    The Leader to write to Mark Harper MP (Secretary of State for Transport), and the 
Chief Executive of the Rail Delivery Group as well as Southern Railway to express 
this Council’s opposition to the possible closure of staffed rail ticket offices – and in 
particular the offices at Chichester, Bosham, and Southbourne stations. 
  

2.    The Overview & Scrutiny Committee to invite representatives from Southern 
Railway to attend a meeting (as soon as possible) to discuss future plans for ticket 
offices and staffing at the above Railway stations. 

   
41    Questions to the Executive  

 
The following Questions to the Executive were asked with responses that followed: 
  
Cllr Chant asked what impact the use of the Chichester Park Hotel to accommodate 
refugees and asylum seekers would have on CDC resources as one of the local 
authorities. Cllr Brown explained that the decision to use the Chichester Park Hotel to 
house asylum seekers is a private and direct arrangement between the Home Office and a 
privately owned business. The council were not consulted and were not given any input 
into the decision made. 
  
Cllr Johnson stated that the Guardian Newspaper revealed that in some parts of England, 
nearly a third of category one life or death 999 calls are not attended by a fully qualified 
paramedic. Therefore, Cllr Johnson asked the deputy leader if he agrees with his party’s 
health spokesperson that this is deeply worrying and asked if the deputy leader on behalf 
of the council undertake to find out the situation in Chichester District. Cllr Brown 
responded by stating that he was very happy to find out this information if the council didn’t 
already have the figures. 
   
42    Late Items  

 
There were no late items. 
   
43    Exclusion of the press and public  

 
Cllr Cross then read the Part II resolution which was duly proposed and seconded. 
 
The Council then voted to go into part II. 

Page 14



 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That with 
[...]
iday

23 27 Strategic Risk Group 27 Business Routeing Panel 24 Joint Employee Consultative 

Panel 

22

20 Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel

24

3029 27 31

28

28 26 Boxing Day 30 29

25 Christmas Day 29
30

28 Ask SLT 29 27

25 23 27 28

22 20 24 28 28 25 23

22 Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel

26 Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel

26 Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel

18 Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel

23 Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel (on Zoom)

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Chichester District Council 

 
Full Council       28 November 2023 

 
Regeneration site and local plan policy   

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Jane Hotchkiss – Director Growth and Place  
Tel: 01243 534790  Email:  jhotchkiss@chichester.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Member:  

Adrian Moss, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Estates and Building Services.  

Tel: 01243 573155 Email: amoss@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Council approves that proposals for the development of the Basin 

Road, bus station and bus depot sites are developed in accordance with 
the requirements of Policy A4 of the Council’s Proposed Submission 
Local Plan.    

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Cabinet in July 2023 approved the commissioning of a consultancy company to 

produce a regeneration strategy for the city. The production of a regeneration 
strategy is an opportunity to set out the potential key sites and review the 
changes to the city including the high street that could help respond to the 
wider issues around attracting investment and business, enhancing 
employment opportunities, infrastructure development, sustainability as well as 
physical transformation. 

 
3.2  A procurement process has been undertaken and WSP have been appointed. 

They are currently undertaking the first phase of the work in evidence gathering 
and interviewing key stakeholders which will be follo
[...]
ll be managed as part of the project development 
proposals for the sites.   

 
6 Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 
6.1   Any alternative proposed development of the sites may not be policy compliant 

and/or will likely result in the emerging Local Plan being unable to meet 
identified needs and therefore risk the Plan being found unsound at 
examination.  

 
6.2  There are significant positive social impacts of the regeneration project relating 

to the delivery of new housing provision (including at least 30% affordable), 
public realm, business space and the visitor economy. 

 
 
7 Other Implications 

  
Are there any implications for the following? 
 Yes No 
Crime and Disorder   X 
Climate Change and Biodiversity  X 
Human Rights and Equality Impact –   X 

Page 32



Safeguarding and Early Help   X 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)    X 
Health and Wellbeing  
  

 X 

 
8 Appendices   

None 
 
9 Background Papers 
 
9.1  Policy A4 of the Council’s Proposed Submission Local Plan    
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Motion submitted by Cllr Roy Briscoe. 

This Council notes with deep concern the ongoing environmental damage 
caused by over-abstraction of water from the river Ems, a rare Chalk stream 
and recognized special habitat in Chichester. The Ems is of significant 
ecological and environmental importance and is home to a variety of species 
and habitats that are vital to the local ecosystem. 

Portsmouth Water has been identified as a major contributor to the over-
abstraction issue, which is having a detrimental impact on the river Ems and 
its surrounding ecosystem. It is essential that the Environment Agency, as the 
responsible regulatory body, takes immediate and decisive action to protect 
this valuable natural resource and the unique environment it sustains. 

I propose that this Council urges the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
member for the Environment to take the following steps: 

1. Write an official letter to the Head of the Environment Agency, 
expressing our concerns about the ongoing environmental damage to 
the river Ems caused by over-abstraction and requesting an explanation 
for the lack of effective action taken to address this issue. 

2. Write a letter to the Minister for Environment, highlighting the 
significance of the river Ems as a rare Chalk stream and a recognized 
special habitat, and urging them to intervene and ensure that the 
Environment Agency fulfils its responsibility to protect this vital 
resource. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes from 26 September 2023
	Minutes


	11 Unreasonable Complainants Policy
	Draft Unreasonable Complaints Policy

	12 Meeting Timings
	Council 				                                      28 November 2023
	Meeting Timings - appendix 1
	Meeting Timings - appendix 2
	Committee Calendar for 2024-25 - Appendix to Calendar of Meetings report
	Committee Calendar for 2024-25 - Appendix to Calendar of Meetings report pg2
	Committee Calendar for 2024-25 - Appendix to Calendar of Meetings report pg3


	13 Regeneration site and local plan policy
	Full Council							28 November 2023
	Regeneration site and local plan policy

	14 Motion from Cllr Briscoe



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held in Committee Rooms - East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 28 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs C Apel (Chair), Mr J Cross (Vice-Chairman), Mr I Ballantyne, 
Mrs T Bangert, Mr D Betts, Mr S Boulcott, Mr B Brisbane, 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr J Brown, Ms B Burkhart, Mrs H Burton, Mr M Chilton, 
Ms H Desai, Mr G Evans, Mrs E Hamilton, Ms O Hickson, Mr F Hobbs, 
Mrs D Johnson, Mr S Johnson, Mr T Johnson, Mr A Moss, 
Ms E Newbery, Mr T O'Kelly, Mr H Potter, Ms S Quail, Mr C Todhunter, 
Ms V Weller and Mr T Young 
 

Members not 
present: 

Mr R Bates, Mr J Brookes-Harmer, Ms J Brown-Fuller, Mx R Chant, 
Ms M Corfield, Mr C Hastain, Mrs S Sharp and Mr J Vivian 
 

Officers present all 
items: 

Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), Mr N Bennett 
(Divisional Manager for Democratic Services), Mr A Frost 
(Director of Planning and Environment), Mrs J Hotchkiss 
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs L Rudziak (Director of 
Housing and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) 
and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 

   
45    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 26 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
46    Urgent Items  

 
There were no urgent items. 
  
47    Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
  
48    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Brookes-Harmer, Cllr Brown-Fuller, Cllr 
Chant, Cllr Corfield, Cllr Hastain and Cllr Sharp. 
  
The Chair announced her Chairs charities for the year which included: 
  

       Stone Pillow 
       Pallant House Gallery (to create a community fund) 



  
The Chair also invited members to congratulate the Chair of Transition Chichester on their 
recent award from the Royal Horticultural Society South and South-eastern Bloom for 
Grow Chichester which received the award for the Bishops Palace Community Gardens. 
  
The Chair also stated it was with sadness that she had to announce the death of former 
District Councillor Alan Chaplin. The Chair stated that Councillor Chaplin was a District 
Councillor until 2015 and was Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for a 
while. Councillor Chaplin was very passionate about housing and helped the council 
immensely with this. The Chair also invited members to hold a minute silence for all those 
affected by the war in Gaza. 
  
49    Public Question Time  

 
Question from Simon Oakley:  
  
Noting the CDC Cabinet Decision made on 6th December 2022 (Minute 53), what, if any, 
progress has been made with regards replacing the existing T.S. Chichester Sea Cadet 
building on the CDC owned site adjacent to Florence Park, with a facility that would 
provide not only a modern building for that youth organisation but also community hall 
facility for the central Eastern part of Chichester City which at present does not have one.  
  
Answer from Cllr Moss:  
  
Thank you Simon for your question. As you will be aware this is a site and location that is 
of interest to many people to try and bring forward a community building on this site. The 
site is currently leased to the Sea Cadets and as such it is for them to bring forward 
proposals for a new building. Officers continue to work with the Sea Cadets in accordance 
with the Cabinet Decision made on 6 December 2022 (Minute 53) to achieve a successful 
outcome.  
  
50    Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024-2025  

 
The Chair invited Cllr Betts to introduce the item. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolution: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024-2025 be approved by 
Full Council. 
  
51    Financial Strategy and Plan 2024-25 to 2028-29  

 
The Chair of the Council invited Cllr Chilton to introduce the report.  
  
Members enquired about the government Autumn statement regarding the significant 
reduction in spending for local government and asked if that changed the numbers. Cllr 
Chilton responded by stating that this would not affect the numbers as they had already 
anticipated a reduction in local government spending. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolutions: 



  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the key financial principles and actions set out in Appendix 1 of the 5-
year Financial Strategy report are approved. 
  

2.    That the Minimum Level of Reserves is set, following the recommendation of 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

  
3.    That the current 5-year Financial Model detailed in appendix 2 (part 2) and the 

Resources Statement in appendix 3 to the Financial Strategy report be noted. 
  

4.     That the earmarked Revenue Budget Support Reserve of £8m is returned to 
the Council’s General Fund Reserve. 

  
52    Unauthorised Vehicle Deterrents - Parks and Green Spaces  

 
The Chair invited Cllr Chilton to introduce the item.  
  
Members asked if they would be able to return to this issue in the future to determine if 
deterrents would be advisable at other sites. Cllr Chilton responded by stating that it would 
be possible as there is a list of potentially vulnerable sites. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolution: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That £141,000 from reserves to fund vehicle deterrent measures at Florence Park, 
Oaklands Park, Whyke Oval and Sherborne Road be released by Council. 
  
53    Replacement of Groyne Aids to Navigation  

 
The Chair invited Cllr Brown to present the item. 
  
A number of members welcomed this initiative on behalf of their wards.  
  
In a vote members made the following resolution: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That £125,000 be allocated from General Fund reserves for the repair and 
replacement of 5 groyne markers. 
  
54    Making the West Wittering Neighbourhood Development Plan  

 
The Chair invited Cllr Brisbane to introduce the item. 
  
Members praised the hard work of the West Wittering Parish Council in formulating the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolution: 
  



RESOLVED: 
  
Following the successful referendum result on 22 November 2023 Council agrees to 
make the West Wittering Neighbourhood Development Plan part of the Development 
Plan for Chichester District (excluding the area within the South Downs National 
Park). 
  
55    Unreasonable Complainants Policy  

 
The Chair invited the Monitoring officer to present this item. 
  
Members asked if there was a particular issue that had happened in the recent past that 
might have prompted this Policy. Mr Bennett responded by stating that in recent years the 
number of complaints by residents had risen and that this Policy provided a clear 
framework to deal with the complaints. Additionally, the complaints were more complex 
and intense than before. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolution: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the unreasonable complaints policy attached to the agenda pack be approved. 
  
56    Meeting Timings  

 
The Chair invited Cllr Moss to introduce the item and his amendment. Mr Bennett was then 
invited to comment on the report.  
  
Some members commented that scheduling meetings in the evening could have a 
detrimental effect on council engagement, specifically parents with young children who 
may find it difficult to attend council meetings in the evening. It was also noted that hosting 
meetings in the evenings could exclude people who have to commute from far distances. 
In addition it was noted that a guillotine of 9.30pm could result in excluding Questions to 
the Executive being heard on a regular basis. 
  
Many members however agreed with the proposed amendment motion and stated that 
they often struggled to attend daytime meetings due to work commitments. Additionally, 
some members mentioned that a mixed hybrid approach if the law allowed would go 
further. 
  
Members in favour of the amendment commented that a move to an evening meeting 
would be more inclusive.  
  
Cllr Moss was invited to sum up his amendment motion. 
  
Cllr Hickson proposed that the Housing and Communities Panel be held in person rather 
than online which was seconded by Cllr Briscoe. The Chair of the Panel Cllr Betts was in 
agreement so it was agreed to include this amendment in the substantive vote below. 
  
Following a call for a recorded vote in the line with the Constitution Mrs Shepherd then 
carried out a recorded vote on the amendment motion. The results were as follows: 
  



a)    That Council amend the start time for Full Council to 6pm. 
  
Cllr Apel – For 
Cllr Ballantyne – For  
Cllr Bangert – For 
Cllr Bates – Absent 
Cllr Betts – For 
Cllr Boulcoutt – For  
Cllr Brisbane – For 
Cllr Briscoe – Against 
Cllr Brookes-Harmer – Absent 
Cllr Brown – For 
Cllr Brown-Fuller – Absent 
Cllr Burkhart – Against 
Cllr Burton – For 
Cllr Chant – Absent 
Cllr Chilton  – For 
Cllr Corfield– Absent 
Cllr Cross - For 
Cllr Desai – For 
Cllr Evans – For 
Cllr Hamilton – Against 
Cllr Hastain – Absent  
Cllr Hickson – For 
Cllr Hobbs – Against 
Cllr Donna Johnson – For 
Cllr Stephen Johnson – For 
Cllr Timothy Johnson – For 
Cllr Moss - For 
Cllr Newbery – For 
Cllr O’Kelly – For 
Cllr Potter – Against  
Cllr Quail – For 
Cllr Sharp – Absent  
Cllr Todhunter – For 
Cllr Vivian – Absent 
Cllr Weller – For 
Cllr Young – Against 
  
For = 22 
Against = 6 
Absent = 8 
  

b)    a guillotine shall apply to Full Council at 9.30pm. 
  
Cllr Apel – Against  
Cllr Ballantyne – Against 
Cllr Bangert – Against 
Cllr Bates – Absent 
Cllr Betts – For 
Cllr Boulcoutt – For 
Cllr Brisbane – For 



Cllr Briscoe – Against 
Cllr Brookes-Harmer – Absent 
Cllr Brown – For 
Cllr Brown-Fuller – Absent 
Cllr Burkhart – Against 
Cllr Burton – For 
Cllr Chant – Absent 
Cllr Chilton  – Against 
Cllr Corfield– Absent 
Cllr Cross - For 
Cllr Desai – For 
Cllr Evans – For 
Cllr Hamilton – Against 
Cllr Hastain – Absent  
Cllr Hickson – For 
Cllr Hobbs – Against 
Cllr Donna Johnson – For 
Cllr Stephen Johnson – For 
Cllr Timothy Johnson – For 
Cllr Moss - For 
Cllr Newbery – For 
Cllr O’Kelly – For 
Cllr Potter – Against  
Cllr Quail – For 
Cllr Sharp – Absent  
Cllr Todhunter – For 
Cllr Vivian – Absent 
Cllr Weller – For 
Cllr Young – For 
  
For = 19 
Against = 9 
Absent = 8 
  
A vote was then taken for recommendations 1.C and 2. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That: 
  
a) The Council amend the start time for Full Council to 6pm. 
b) A guillotine shall apply to Full Council at 9.30pm. 
c) The Council do not amend the timing of any other statutory meetings. 

  
2.    That the Calendar of Meetings for 2024/25 (as set out in Appendix 2) as 

amended be approved subject to the above modifications. 
  
57    Regeneration site and local plan policy  

 
The Chair invited the Cllr Moss to present the report. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolution: 



  
RESOLVED: 
  
That proposals for the development of the Basin Road, bus station and bus depot 
sites are developed in accordance with the requirements of Policy A4 of the 
Council’s Proposed Submission Local Plan be approved. 
  
58    Motion from Cllr Briscoe  

 
The Chair Invited Cllr Briscoe to introduce his Motion. 
  
Several members praised Cllr Briscoe for his work on formulating this Motion. Members 
supported the motion. 
  
In a vote members made the following resolutions: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Council urges the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet member for the 
Environment to take the following steps: 
  

1.    Write an official letter to the Head of the Environment Agency, expressing our 
concerns about the ongoing environmental damage to the river Ems caused 
by over-abstraction and requesting an explanation for the lack of effective 
action taken to address this issue and request an urgent review of the 
abstraction license from the Ems with a view to rescinding the license to 
abstract from this water course. 

  
2.    Write a letter to the Minister for Environment, highlighting the  

significance of the river Ems as a rare Chalk stream and a recognized special 
habitat, and urging them to intervene and ensure that the Environment 
Agency fulfils its responsibility to protect this vital  
resource. 

  
59    Questions to the Executive  

 
The following Questions to the Executive were asked with responses that followed: 
  
Cllr Hobbs asked in relation to the lack of affordable housing in the district, whether the 
leader could provide an outline of how the Cabinet intend to use levers within their control 
to increase local housing provision. Cllr Moss explained that the current Local Plan 
requires 30% Affordable Housing in the area. Cllr Moss confirmed that work is ongoing to 
assist residents to afford to live in privately rented properties in the district. 
  
Cllr Burton stated that she was extremely concerned to see that Hyde were selling social 
housing in the villages surrounding Midhurst and Petworth. Cllr Burton asked if enough 
pressure was being applied on Hyde to retain the rural housing wherever possible despite 
the potential high relet costs. Cllr Betts responded by stating that he had been working 
with Hyde on a number of issues including this although it should be noted that Hyde is 
accountable tothe Regulator of Social Housing. Cllr Betts explained that where Hyde can 
they are investing in bringing properties up to energy efficiency standards. 
  



Cllr Stephen Johnson asked a question on behalf of Cllr Bates. The question related to 
Southern Water acknowledging that it has statutory obligations to treat the sewage. Cllr 
Johnson asked how the council could engage with the regulator Ofwat to ensure the utility 
is fulfilling its statutory obligations.  Cllr Brisbane responded by stating that in May last year 
the water Ombudsman CCW and Ofwat published a short report entitled customer 
experiences of Sewer flooding. Cllr Brisbane read out the following recommendations: 
  

1.    To provide an easy to find single point of contact for reporting incidents or 
complaints 
  

2.    Provide information quickly as to what the company will do in response  
  

3.    Establish the cause of flooding incidents as soon as possible and provide clear 
timescales for the completion of the repair work  
  

4.    Provide information on payment of compensation  
                                                                             

Cllr Brisbane stated that the council has previously liaised with Sothern Water and 
individual complaints have been lodged. However, in the short term there is little prospect 
of a comprehensive solution to the problem of sewer flooding after heavy periods of rain. 
Cllr Brisbane explained that the council should provide communities with specific contact 
details of Southern Water and Ofwat and monitor the number of complaints lodged. 
  
With reference to Cllr Hamilton’s question Mr Bennett stated that the matter should be 
dealt with via the formal code of conduct process outside the meeting.  
  
Cllr Briscoe asked why some Cabinet members were not wearing poppies during the 
Cabinet meeting that took place on the 7 November 2023 before Remembrance Day. Cllr 
Briscoe asked the Cabinet to clarify their official stance on wearing poppies and support 
for military veterans. Cllr Bangert responded first as the council’s spokesperson for the 
military. Cllr Bangert stated that she had worn a poppy during the Cabinet meeting of the 7 
November. Cllr Bangert explained that she was in her fifth year as a military champion for 
the Chichester District and that she was very proud of her role. Cllr Bangert explained how 
she had helped initiate the breakfast club and that she had worked with a number of 
homeless veterans recently. Cllr Brisbane also responded that he wore his poppy on his 
overcoat and stated that it was a personal decision when and where to wear poppies.  
  
Cllr Quail asked Cllr Betts if he was aware that some asylum seekers in the Chichester 
area will very soon receive notification that they can stay in the United Kingdom. Cllr Betts 
responded by stating that once an asylum seeker is given leave to remain; they are given 
full access to the same benefits as a British citizen. Cllr Betts explained that there has 
been an increase in homelessness nationally due various factors including landlords 
leaving the private rented sector. 
  
60    Late Items  

 
There were no late items. 
  
61    Exclusion of the press and public  

 
There was no requirement to exclude the press or the public.  
 



 
 
The meeting ended at 5.07 pm  

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


